

OD-2

WPO/1253/2023

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

THE CALCUTTA SEROLOGICAL INSTITUTE LABORATORY (P)
LTD. & ANR.

-Versus-

THE KOLKATA MUNICIPAL CORPORATION & ORS.

Appearance:

Mr. Pradip Kumar Tarafder,
Advocate.

Mr. Sambuddha Dutta, Adv.

Mr. Subir Pal, Adv..

...for the petitioners

Mr. Gopal Chandra Das, Adv.

Mr. Dwijadas Chakraborty, Adv.

...for the KMC.

Ms. Sanjukta Ray, Adv.

...for LICI

Mr. Debangshu Dinda, Adv.

...for the State

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE AMRITA SINHA

Date: September 5, 2023

The Court: Learned advocate representing the petitioner submits, upon instruction that, the direction passed by the Court on 12th July, 2023 upon the Kolkata Municipal Corporation to display the plan proposal has not been carried out till date.

Learned advocate representing the LICl, the owner of the subject premises, submits upon instruction, that the plan proposal was duly submitted before the KMC.

KMC is directed to display the plan proposal in the notice board of the KMC within seven days from date.

It will be open for the tenants/occupiers of the subject premises to inspect the plan proposal and make necessary submission at the time of hearing to be conducted by the KMC. KMC is directed to give an opportunity of hearing to all necessary parties including the owner and the tenants/occupiers.

It will be open for the tenants/occupiers to approach the owner, LICl for obtaining a copy of the plan proposal. If application is made before the owner for obtaining a copy, then a copy be provided to the tenants/occupiers for ascertaining their respective position in the re-settlement plan.

List on 28th September, 2023.

[AMRITA SINHA, J.]

Dg/