

OD-9 to 12

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

WPO/1253/2023

THE CALCUTTA SEROLOGICAL INSTITUTE LABORATORY (P) LTD.
VS
THE KOLKATA MUNICIPAL CORPORATION AND ORS.

Wt 10

WPO/1256/2023

SUMANTA BISWAS AND ORS.
VS
THE KOLKATA MUNICIPAL CORPORATION AND ORS.

Wt 11

WPO/1260/2023

SRI DEBASHIS AUDDY ALIAS DEBASIS AUDDY
VS
KOLKATA MUNICIPAL CORPORATION AND OTHERS

Wt 12

WPO/1287/2023

SURESH CHANDRA SHAW AND ANR.
VS
THE KOLKATA MUNICIPAL CORPORATION AND ORS.

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE KAUSIK CHANDA
Date : 5th July, 2024

Appearance:
Mr. Pradip Kumar Tarafder, Adv.
Mr. Sambuddha Dutta, Adv.
..for the petitioner in Item no.9

Mr. Gopal Chandra Das, Adv.
Mr. Dwijdas Chakraborty, Adv.
..for KMC in Item No.9

*Mr. Sandip Kumar De, Adv.
..for respondent in Item No.9*

*Mr. Sandip Kr. De, Adv.
Mr. Abhijit Sarkar, Adv.
Mr. Abhik Chitta Kundu, Adv.
..for the petitioner in Item no.10*

*Mr. Gopal Chandra Das, Adv.
Mr. Rudranil De, Adv.
..for KMC in Item No.10*

*Mr. Debangshu Dinda, Adv.
..for respondent in Item No.10*

*Mr. D. Basu, Adv.
Mr. P. Baidya, Adv.
..for the petitioner in Item no.11*

*Mr. Fazlul Haque, Adv.
Mr. Manish Nath, Adv.
..for KMC in Item No.11*

*Mr. Debjit Basu, Adv.
..for respondent in Item No.11*

*Ms. Krishna Das Poddar , Adv.
..for the petitioner in Item no.12*

*Mr. Gopal Chandra Das, Adv.
Mr. D. Mondal, Adv.
..for KMC in Item No.12*

*Ms. Tanushree Dasgupta, Adv.
..for LIC in Item No.12*

*Ms. Sanjukta Ray, Adv.
..for the LIC in Item nos.9,10, 11*

The Court:- It has been submitted by the Life Insurance Corporation of India that a notice has been issued to the tenants/occupants of the relevant building for the hearing fixed on next Tuesday, i.e., on 9th July, 2024. Let a report be filed by the Kolkata Municipal Corporation as well as by the Life Insurance Corporation in response to the allegations made in the writ petition. The affidavit of the Life Insurance Corporation should disclose the outcome of

the hearing and documents demonstrating the clearances from the relevant authorities for rebuilding. Let such affidavit be filed within three weeks from date; reply thereto, if any, may be filed by the petitioner within two weeks thereafter.

The petitioner in item no.12 alleges that he has not received any notice.

In view of the order passed today, no separate notice needs to be issued to him.

Let the matter appear after six weeks under the same heading.

The subsisting interim order will continue for further period of seven weeks from date.

(KAUSIK CHANDA, J.)

kc.